

No. 23-CV-1981

---

---

IN THE

*Supreme Court of the United States*

OCTOBER TERM 2023

---

Cooper Nicholas  
**Petitioner,**

v.

State of Delmont and  
Delmont University,  
**Respondent.**

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO  
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF  
APPEALS FOR THE FIFTEENTH  
CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT**

---

January 31, 2024

TEAM 16  
COUNSEL FOR RESPONDENT

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**QUESTIONS PRESENTED ..... I**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... II**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....IV**

**PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING..... 1**

**DECISIONS BELOW ..... 1**

**STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 1**

**RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS..... 1**

**STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1**

**A. Statement of Facts ..... 1**

**B. Procedural History ..... 4**

**SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 4**

**ARGUMENT..... 5**

**I. THE CONDITION THAT AN ASTRONOMY RESEARCH GRANT RECIPIENT  
CONFORM HIS COURSE OF STUDY TO EMPIRICAL SCIENTIFIC INQUIRY  
DOES NOT VIOLATE THE FIRST AMENDMENT. .... 5**

**A. The Condition Imposed on Astrophysics Grant Recipients Constitutes Selective  
Government Funding, not Unconstitutional Viewpoint Discrimination. .... 6**

<b>B. The Astrophysics Grant does not Impose an Unconstitutional Condition on Nicholas’s Speech as it is Neither Coercive nor Aimed at the Suppression of Ideas, and Nicholas Should Have Declined the Grant Funding if He Wished to Publish Conclusions Outside the Scope of the Grant.....</b>	<b>10</b>
<b>C. Even if this Court Finds the Astrophysics Grant Discriminates Based on Viewpoint, Delmont University did not Violate the First Amendment Because It Intended to Distribute a Government Message, not Facilitate Private Speech. ....</b>	<b>14</b>
<b>II. DELMONT UNIVERSITY HAD AN ANTI-ESTABLISHMENT INTEREST IN TERMINATING PETITIONER’S VISITORSHIP WHEN HE EXPRESSED INTEREST IN USING HIS RESEARCH TO SUPPORT RELIGIOUS STUDIES. ....</b>	<b>16</b>
<b>A. The University was Constitutionally Permitted to Terminate Nicholas’s Research Because He Expressed Interest in Using his State-Funded Research Grant to Obtain a Devotional Religious Degree. ....</b>	<b>17</b>
<b>B. Delmont University’s Grant was not a Neutral, Generally Available Benefit, and Therefore Terminating the Grant did not Violate Nicholas’s Rights.....</b>	<b>19</b>
<b>C. This Court Should Defer to the University’s Academic Judgment to Terminate Nicholas’s Research.....</b>	<b>22</b>
<b>CONCLUSION .....</b>	<b>24</b>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES**

*Agency for Int’l Dev. v. All. for Open Soc’y Int’l, Inc.*, 570 U.S. 205 (2013) ..... 11, 12, 13

*Bd. of Curators of the Univ. of Mo. v. Horowitz*, 435 U.S. 78 (1978)..... 22, 23

*Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Wis. Sys. v. Southworth*, 529 U.S. 217 (2000)..... 14

*Carson v. Makin*, 596 U.S. 767 (2022)..... *passim*

*Crawford v. Metro. Gov’t of Nashville*, 555 U.S. 271 (2008) ..... 5

*Espinoza v. Mont. Dept. of Revenue*, 591 U.S. \_\_\_\_, 140 S. Ct. 2246 (2020) ..... 17, 19, 20, 21

*Everson v. Bd. of Ed. of Ewing Tp.*, 330 U.S. 1 (1947) ..... *passim*

*F.C.C. v. League of Women Voters of Cal.*, 468 U.S. 364 (1984)..... 8, 9

*Gitlow v. New York*, 268 U.S. 652 (1925) ..... 6

*Grutter v. Bollinger*, 539 U.S. 306 (2003)..... 22

*Harris v. McRae*, 448 U.S. 297 (1980)..... 10

*Legal Servs. Corp. v. Velazquez*, 531 U.S. 533 (2001)..... 14, 15, 16

*Locke v. Davey*, 540 U.S. 712 (2004) ..... *passim*

*Maher v. Roe*, 432 U.S. 464 (1977)..... 7, 9

*McCreary Cnty. v. ACLU*, 545 U.S. 844 (2005)..... 5

*Nat’l Endowment for the Arts v. Finley*, 524 U.S. 569 (1998) ..... *passim*

*Perry v. Sinderman*, 408 U.S. 593 (1972)..... 6

*Regan v. Tax’n With Representation of Washington*, 461 U.S. 549 (1983). ..... 6, 8, 11

*Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.*, 515 U.S. 819 (1995)..... *passim*

*Rumsfeld v. F. for Acad. & Institutional Rts., Inc.*, 547 U.S. 47 (2006)..... 13

<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Speiser v. Randall</i> , 357 U.S. 513 (1958).....	10, 11, 12
<i>Sweezy v. New Hampshire</i> , 354 U.S. 234 (1957).....	24
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 582 U.S. 449 (2017).....	17, 19, 20, 21
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981).....	22, 23, 24

**STATUTES**

28 U.S.C. § 1254 (1).....	1
---------------------------	---

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

U.S. Const. amend. I.....	1, 6, 16
